STATE of INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 101 WEST WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 1500 EAST INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-3419



www.in.gov/iurc Office: (317) 232-2701 Facsimile: (317) 232-6758

MEMORANDUM

- TO: Commission Chairman James F. Huston Commissioners Bennett, Freeman, Veleta and Ziegner
- FROM: Commission Technical Divisions
- DATE: September 6, 2024

RE: 30-Day Utility Articles for Conference on Wednesday, September 11, 2024 @ 9:45 a.m.

The following thirty-day filings have been submitted to the Commission. Each item was reviewed by the appropriate Commission Technical Divisions and all regulations were met in accordance with 170 IAC 1-6 Thirty-Day Administrative Filing Procedures and Guidelines. Therefore, the following filings listed below and attached hereto are recommended to be considered by the Commission at the next conference:

Attachment Number	30-Day Filing No.	Name of Utility Company	Type of Request	Date Received
1	50767	Aqua Indiana, Inc.	Aqua Indiana is requesting Commission approval of an acquisition of a wastewater collection system that provides wastewater service within certain portions of unincorporated Morgan County, Indiana.	8/1/2024
2	50769	Northern Indiana Public Service Co. - Gas	To update rules associated with service extensions and modifications for service facilities in excess of a standard service or required to serve the customer's load.	8/6/2024
3	50770	Northern Indiana Public Service Co. - Electric	To update rules associated with service extensions and modifications for service facilities in excess of a standard service or required to serve the customer's load.	8/6/2024

Submitted By: E. Curtis Gassert Director, Water/Wastewater Division

Filing Party:	Aqua Indiana, Inc.		
30-Day Filing ID No.:	50767		
Date Filed:	August 1, 2024		
Filed Pursuant To:	170 IAC 1-6 and Ind. Code § 8-1-30.3-6.6		
Request:	The utility requests Commission approval of an acquisition of a wastewater collection system providing service within portions of unincorporated Morgan County (Wiser Addition), currently owned by the Morgan County Regional Sewer District.		
<u>Transaction Details</u>	Appraisal Collection System Real Estate Total Purchase Price		\$ 1,112,000 11,300 \$ 1,123,300 \$ 500,000
Journal Entry	Estimation of Incidental Expenses/Other Costs of Acquisition \$ 47,842		\$ 47,842
	<u>Journal Entry # 1 To record funding.</u> <u>Account</u> 104 131	<u>Description</u> Utility Plant Purchased or Sold Cash	Debit <u>Credit</u> 547,842 (547,842)
	Journal Entry # 2 To record purchase at closing Account 104 389 361 360 371 Pursuant to Ind. Code § 8-1-3 or other estimated costs of ac	Description Utility Plant Purchased or Sold Other Plant and Misc. Equipment Collection Sewers - Gravity Collection Sewers - Force Pumping Equipment 30.3-6.6(d)(2), estimated in	-
	review as part of the acquirin	g utility company's next ba	ase rate case.
Customer Impact:	The utility will apply the schedule of rates and charges of its Wildwood Shores Division, \$76.80/month. The current rate is \$75.86.		
Tariff Page(s) Affected:	N/A		
Staff Recommendations: Requirements met. Staff Recommends approval.			

Submitted By: Jane Steinhauer Director, Energy Division

Filing Party:	Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC ("NIPSCO")
30-Day Filing ID No.:	50769
Date Filed:	August 6, 2024
Filed Pursuant To:	170 IAC 1-6-1
Request:	To revise NIPSCO's Rules and Regulations of its IURC Gas Service Tariff, Original Volume No. 10 associated with service extensions and modifications for service facilities in excess of a standard service or required to serve the customer's load.
Customer Impact:	This revision is expected to impact customers who consume large quantities of gas and request NIPSCO to over-size their facilities by requiring upfront payment for such excess facilities.
Tariff Page(s) Affected:	IURC Original Volume No. 10, Original Sheet No. 27.
Staff Recommendations	NIPSCO has met all requirements for its request. Staff recommends approval of the proposed revisions to the tariff language.

Submitted By: Jane Steinhauer Director, Energy Division

Filing Party:	Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC ("NIPSCO")
30-Day Filing ID No.:	50770
Date Filed:	August 6, 2024
Filed Pursuant To:	170 IAC 1-6-1
Request:	To revise NIPSCO's Rules and Regulations of its IURC Electric Service Tariff, Original Volume No. 15 associated with service extensions and modifications for service facilities in excess of a standard service or required to serve the customer's load.
Customer Impact:	This revision is expected to impact customers who consume large amounts of electricity and request NIPSCO to over-size their facilities by requiring upfront payment for such excess facilities.
Tariff Page(s) Affected:	IURC Original Volume No. 15, Original Sheet Nos. 29 and 30.
Staff Recommendations	NIPSCO has met all requirements for its request. Staff recommends approval of the proposed revisions to the tariff language.